

The Chief Executive Officer, Mayo Hospital, Lahore.

Subject:

Report Of Technical Evaluation Of Technical Bids Regarding Purchase Of Lab Kits Equipment & Pacement basis(A05 B) Advertised Tender Vide No PC/23936/MH Dated 5-4-2024 Opened On 4-5-2024 FY 24-25

Refer to your letter no PC/33717-23/MH dated 6-5-24 find here report of technical evaluation of technical bids regarding purchase of lab kits and chemical reagents only(A05) advertised Tender Vide No PC/23936/MH Dated 5-4-2024 Opened On 4-5-2024 FY 24-25

Sr no	Name of item	Remarks
1	M/s Biocept Intl & Co	Non Responsive due to failure in part B & C
2	M/s Bilal International	Non Responsive due to failure in part C
3	M/s Sindh Medical store	Responsive in all parts
4	M/s Hoora Pharma	Responsive in all parts

Mr Faman Latif Biø-Chemist Member

Ør Saeed Ahmed Bio-Chemist Member Mst Javana Chishti Hospital Pharmacist Member

Mst Sadia Shakeel DDC Member

Mona Malik

Dr Hassan Raza Incharge pathology lab Asst Member

ology lab Asst Prof Microbiology er Member

Dr Zahid zia PMO Pathology Dept KEMU CHAIRMAN

Aby S (b)

MARKS

OBTAINED

EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR LAB KITS REAGENTS & EQUIPMENT PLACEMENT BASIS.

Part-A COMPULSORY PARAMETERS:

Parameters

#.

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

Part = A Compulsory Parameters for all Categories

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

- Valid Computerized National Identity Card Atta Ch.
 N. T. N. Certificate Attach
- G. S. T. Reg. Certificate (where applicable) Act a ch
- Bid Security (Estimated price as mentioned in tender documents, indicating the number, date and Bank (Copy must be attached with the technical bid).
- Under Taking Certificate Regarding Black Listing on the legal stamp paper of Rs.100/- or more. Bid Validity Period of 180 days
- Signed Terms & Conditions / Bidding Documents Attall.
- Authorization Letter from Manufacturer/Sole Agent in case of Sole Distributor AHack.

Total

Marks

Remarks

Tender Sale Receipt. Allach.

Detail

Part-B Part A. Kecommended **ORDINARY PARAMETERS:** The bid complying with compulsory parameter shall be evaluated for below mentioned parameters:

			Pas				nstitutions (Govern	ment / Se	emi-Go	vernment		10		n requires		
				formanc	-) served	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						documentat			
				he Bidde	r	i.	1			2			(Purchase	Orders,		
		1	,	st two		ii.	2 to 3			4			Receipt Cer		.0.	
			yea	rs)		iii.	4 to 5			6			Delivery Ch		000	
						iv.	6 to 7			8			of the institu	ition(s).		
						v.	8 & above			10						
				rket /			Market Availability					15	Market ava			
			0.700.0000,000	itutional		i.	product in leading (Pharmacies / institu			7			leading Ch			
				erience			02 years	ILIONS IOI I	ası				Pharmacies			
				uoted duct.		ii	More than 02 u	n to 04 ve	ears	10			item will be			
			Pro	auct.		iii	More than			15			commercial		200	,
		2				111	1 Word than	o i jeuis		15			The firm		8	
		2											purchase	orders /		
													delivery Ch			
													quoted iter			
													Governmen			
													Governmen			
													institution.			
					WI	HO/US	FDA / CE			10	Valid	copi	es of			
							n/WHO						/letters			
	Cond	ibility	0.	i.		equalific		7			Requi	ired.				
		ificatio		1.			ation by	1								
3	of	incano	,,,,				or Federal							000		
	٠.	ufactu	rer			titutes.								zero		
	1viuii	uractu					certification.							0		
				ii.		otarized		3								
				1			al reputed									
_						tificate.										
	Bate			i.			failed during	5		5			vill provide			
		lity Fo					year of the						g in this			
		t Thre	e				m from any						e purchaser	,		
4	Yea	ars.				atutory l							e right to claim.	2000	<i>y</i>	
				ii.	N	o Batch	failed during	3			verity	ine (nann.	zone		
					la	st two ye	ear of the									
					qu	oted ite	m from any									
					St	atutory 1	lab.									
5	Fina								. ,	05	Ackn	owled	igement of			
	statu			iI	ast v	ear aud	ited balance sheet	03			Tax R	Returr	must be	05		
	Bidd	iers		_	_		(last 03 year)	02	_		attach	ied.		03		
6	-				ax r	eturnea	(last 03 year)	. 1 02	, –							
U	Tech Staff	hnical								10			is required			
	Staff	I				nal Mar							tested		1	
					Head		concerned						ne relevant	04	1	
				100		erned	field/B. ph	arm/			degre			- 1	1	
					epai	rtment	pharm. D		2				nt letters of			

Biocept.

			Post-graduation in concerned field	4		staff. (Bank salary transaction statement of concerned staff)	
	ii	Institutional Manager	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/ pharm. D	2		,	
			Post-graduation in concerned field	3			
	iii	Territory Managers / Quality Assurance Manager	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/ pharm. D				
		Managor	Post-graduation in concerned field	3			
Total Marks					55		17

Minimum Qualifying Marks = 65% of Total Marks =

Not recommended

for Part B.

My & 1.

Biocept

Over all Re	ecommendation: Non - Ress	pongine d	ue to ja
iw	part	BfC.	0
	Mr Fathan Latif Bio Chemist Member Dr Saeed Ahmed Bio-Chemist Member	Mst Javana Chishti Hospital Plarmacist Member Dr Hassan Raza Incharge pathology lab Member	Mst Sadia Shakeel DDC Member Dr Mona Malik Asst Prof Microbiology Member
		Litte.	

Dr Zahld zia PMO Pathology Dept KEMU CHAIRMAN

MARKS

OBTAINED

Remarks

The Claim requires

Total

Marks

10

EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR LAB KITS REAGENTS & EQUIPMENT PLACEMENT BASIS.

Part-A COMPULSORY PARAMETERS:

Parameters

Past

Technical

Staff

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

Part = A Compulsory Parameters for all Categories

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

Valid Computerized National Identity Card

N. T. N. Certificate

Attach

Attach

G. S. T. Reg. Certificate (where applicable) Attach

Bid Security (Estimated price as mentioned in tender documents, indicating the number, date and Bank (Copy must be attached with the technical bid). Attach

Under Taking Certificate Regarding Black Listing on the legal stamp paper of Rs.100/- or more. Allach
Bid Validity Period of 180 days Allach

Signed Terms & Conditions / Bidding Documents Attach

Authorization Letter from Manufacturer/Sole Agent in case of Sole Distributor Attach

Tender Sale Receipt. Attach.

Detail

Part-B Kecommended **ORDINARY PARAMETERS:** The bid complying with compulsory parameter shall be evaluated for below mentioned parameters:

Major institutions (Government / Semi-Government

		1	of th	ormance e Bidder t two s)	.):	served i. ii. iii. iv. v.	1 2 to 3 4 to 5 6 to 7 8 & above	mient / Gel	2			documentation (Purchase Receipt Cert Delivery Char of the institu	Orders, tificates & allans etc.)	88
		2	Expe	tutional erience noted		i. ii iii	Market Availability product in leading (Pharmacies / institu 02 years More than 02 u More than	Chain Store ations for last p to 04 year	st ars	7 10 15	15	commercial The firm v purchase delivery Cha quoted iten Government Government institution.	in Stores, of quoted calculated date of invoice. vill attach orders / allan of the n of any /Semi-	15
3	Credi Certif of Manu	ficatio	n	i.	Prequence Prove Institution (Note /inter	fication ualification ualification incial tutes. d ISO	ation by or Federal certification.	7		10	Valid copi certificate: Required.	s/letters	10	
4		lity Fo		i.	last quo Stat No last quo	three yoted ite tutory latch Batch	failed during ear of the m from any	3		5	undertakir	he purchaser ne right to	05	93
5	Finar statu Bidd	s of			ast ye	ear aud	lited balance sheet (last 03 year)	03		05	Acknowled Tax Returnation attached.	edgement of n must be	05	1

Graduation in

field/B. pharm/

concerned

pharm. D

Regional Manager

/ Head of

Concerned

Department

10

2

The bidder is required

copies of the relevant

appointment letters of

to attach attested

degrees and

concerned technical

Bild International.

			Post-graduation in concerned field	4		staff. (Bank salary transaction statement of concerned staff)	
	ii	Institutional Manager	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/pharm. D	2			
			Post-graduation in concerned field	3			
	iii	Territory Managers / Quality Assurance	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/	2			
		Manager	pharm. D Post-graduation in concerned field	3			740
Total Marks					55		Josly

Minimum Qualifying Marks =

65% of Total Marks =

Recommended for Part B.

zum d H &

Over all Re	ecommendation: Recommended	due	to jailuel
iu	fant C.	in waste Andrews, as	

Mr Farhan Latif Bio-Chemist

Dr Saeed Ahmed Bio-Chemist Member Mst Javana Chishti Hospital Pharmacist Member

Dr Hassan Raza Incharge pathology lab Member Mst Sadia Shakeel DDC Member

Dr Mona Malik Asst Prof Microbiology Member

Dr Zahid zia PMO Pathology Dept KEMU CHAIRMAN

EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR LAB KITS REAGENTS & EQUIPMENT PLACEMENT

Part-A COMPULSORY PARAMETERS:

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

Part = A Compulsory Parameters for all Categories

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

Valid Computerized National Identity Card

affen N. T. N. Certificate

G. S. T. Reg. Certificate (where applicable)

Bid Security (Estimated price as mentioned in tender documents, indicating the number, date and Bank (Copy must be attached with the technical bid). Affail.

Under Taking Certificate Regarding Black Listing on the legal stamp paper of Rs.100/- or more Affail Bid Validity Period of 180 days

Signed Torms & Conditions / Piddle Documents Affail Ch

Signed Terms & Conditions / Bidding Documents Attach Authorization Letter from Manufacturer/Sole Agent in case of Sole Distributor

Authorization Letter from Manufacturer/Sole Agent in case of Sole Distributor

Tender Sale Receipt. Attach.

RAMETERS: Recommended for Part A ORDINARY PARAMETERS:

	Sr.	Paran	neters	Detail	llsory param	Shull	30 0,4,4			Total Marks	Roma		MARKS OBTAINE
	#.	Past		Major	institutions	(Governn	nent / Sem	ni-Gove	ernment	10		requires	
	1 1		rmance) serve		(documentation	Orders,	
		of the	Bidder	i.	1			2			(Purchase Receipt Cert		
	1	(Last	two	ii.	2 to 3			4			Delivery Cha	illans etc.)	08
		years)	iii.	4 to 5			6			of the institut		
				iv.	6 to 7			8			of the matter		
				V.	8 & abov			1	0	15	Market avai	lability in	
		Expe	utional rience	i.	Pharmacie 02 years	leading Cles / institut	hain Stores ions for las	st		13	leading Chain Stores Pharmacies of quoted item will be calculated		
		of qu Prod		ii	More th	han 02 up	p to 04 years		0		from the	100	
		Prod	uct.	iii		More than 04 years		1	5		The firm v		10
	2										purchase delivery Cha quoted iter Government Government institution.	orders / allan of the n of any /Semi-	
_		1		WHO / I	IS FDA / CH	3		1	10	Valid cop			
1					ion/WHO					certificate			
				Prequalif	ication /		7			Required.			
		Credibility & i.		Prequalif	ication by								
					al or Federal								
-	of Manufactu			Institutes								10.	
	Manufactu	lici			alid ISO certification. Notarized ISO)								
			ii.	(Notarize	onal reputed	1	3						
				certificat		•							
-			-		h failed duri	ing	5		5	The firm	will provide		
-	Batch		i.		e year of the						ing in this		
	quality F			austed i	item from a	nv					The purchaser		
	Last Three Years.	ee		Statutor		,					the right to	10	1
4	i cais.		ii.	No Bate	ch failed dur	ring	3			verify the	e Ciaiii.	03	
			11.		year of the								
					item from a								17
				Statuto									
-	Financial		-	Junto	y rac.				05		ledgement of		-
	status of		l i I	act year a	udited balar	nce sheet	03				ırn must be	.03	> 4
	Bidders		1				02	7		attached	•	1	
			ii	ax return	ed (last 03 y	carj	1 02	7	10	The hide	der is required	1	
,	Technica	al				0 1 .:			10		attested		,
	Staff			Regional N	Manager	Graduatio concerned					f the relevant	var	0. 7
			11 1	Head of Concerned	1					degrees	and	18	
		11 11	Concerned	rned field/B. pharm/		1 1	1	1	mant latters of		1		
			11	Departmen		pharm. D		2		appointr	h attested of the relevant and ment letters of ned technical		0

SMS.

1				Post-graduation in concerned field	4		staff. (Bank salary transaction statement of concerned staff)	
		ii	Institutional Manager	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/ pharm. D	2			
				Post-graduation in concerned field	3			
		iii	Territory Managers / Quality Assurance Manager	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/pharm. D	2	140 1944		
				Post-graduation in concerned field	3	entre de la reconstrucción		70
	Total Marks					55		30.

Minimum Qualifying Marks =

65% of Total Marks =

35.75

Recommended

for faul B.

Jahr 18

Over all Recommendation:		. 1
Recommended	u	all
parts.		

Mr Fakhan Latif

Bio-Chemist Member Mst Javaria Chishti Hospital Pharmacist

Member

Mst Sadia Shakeel

DDC Member

Dr Saeed Ahmed

Bio-Chemist Member Dr Hassan Raza

Incharge pathology lab

Member

Dr Mona Malik

Asst Prof Microbiology Member

Dr. Zahid zia

PMO Pathology Dept KEMU

CHAIRMAN

EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR LAB KITS REAGENTS & EQUIPMENT PLACEMENT BASIS.

Part-A COMPULSORY_PARAMETERS:

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

Part = A Compulsory Parameters for all Categories

Failure to comply with any compulsory parameter will result in disqualification of bidder.

• Valid Computerized National Identity Card Attach

N. T. N. Certificate Attach

G. S. T. Reg. Certificate (where applicable) Alach

Bid Security (Estimated price as mentioned in tender documents, indicating the number, date and Bank (Copy must be attached with the technical bid).

Under Taking Certificate Regarding Black Listing on the legal stamp paper of Rs.100/- or more. Attach Bid Validity Period of 180 days Attach

Signed Terms & Conditions / Bidding Documents Attach

Authorization Letter from Manufacturer/Sole Agent in case of Sole Distributor Attach
Tender Sale Receipt. Attach

Part-B **ORDINARY PARAMETERS:** Recommended

The bid complying with compulsory parameter shall be evaluated for below mentioned parameters:

Paril LOY

MARKS Remarks Total **Parameters** Detail OBTAINED Marks #. The Claim requires Past Major institutions (Government / Semi-Government 10 documentation Performance) served Orders. (Purchase of the Bidder i. Receipt Certificates & 08 4 (Last two ii. 2 to 3 1 Delivery Challans etc.) years) 4 to 5 6 iii. of the institution(s). 8 6 to 7 iv. 10 8 & above ٧. Market availability in 15 Market Availability of quoted Market / product in leading Chain Stores/ leading Chain Stores, institutional 7 i. Pharmacies of quoted Pharmacies / institutions for last Experience item will be calculated 02 years of quoted More than 02 up to 04 years 10 ii from the date of Product. More than 04 years commercial invoice. iii The firm will attach 2 purchase orders delivery Challan of the quoted item of any Government/Semi-Government

							institution.	
	Credibility & Certification of	i.	WHO / US FDA / CE certification / WHO Prequalification / Prequalification by Provincial or Federal Institutes.	7		10	Valid copies of certificates/letters Required.	10 .
	Manufacturer	ii.	Valid ISO certification. (Notarized ISO) /international reputed certificate.	3	/			(
4	Batch quality For Last Three Years.	i.	No batch failed during last three year of the quoted item from any Statutory lab. No Batch failed during last two year of the quoted item from any Statutory lab.	3		5	The firm will provide undertaking in this Regard. The purchaser reserves the right to verify the claim.	05
5	Financial status of Bidders	-	ast year audited balance she Fax returned (last 03 year)	et 03 02	ン	05	Acknowledgement of Tax Return must be attached.	05
6	Technical Staff		Regional Manager Gradua Head of concern Concerned field/B Department pharm.	ned . pharm/	2	10	The bidder is required to attach attested copies of the relevant degrees and appointment letters of concerned technical	06

HOORA

1							
	ii	Institution	Post-graduation in concerned field	4		staff. (Bank salary transaction statement of concerned staff)	
	11	Institutional Manager	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/ pharm. D	2		or concerned starry	4
	<u></u>		Post-graduation in concerned field	3			64 N
	iii	Territory Managers / Quality Assurance Manager	Graduation in concerned field/B. pharm/				
		Wallager	pharm. D Post-graduation in concerned field	3			1.1
Total Marks			, ,		55		49

Minimum Qualifying Marks = 65% of Total Marks = 35.75

Re commendeel

1 or

Parl 6

Jahre 2 1 43

HOORA

Over all Recommendation:	ne	all	parts

Mr Karnan Latif Bio Chemist Member

Dr Saeed Ahmed Bio-Chemist Member Mst Java ia Chishti Hospital Pharmacist Member

Dr Hassan Raza
Incharge pathology lab
Member

Mst Sadia Shakeel DDC Member

Dr Mona Malik
Asst Prof Microbiology
Member

Dr Zahid zia
PMO Pathology Dept KEMU
CHAIRMAN

No. / 385

To,

DR. ZAHID ZIA,

Chairman Technical Evaluation Committee, Pathology Dept KEMU/Mayo Hospital Lahore.

Subject:

PHYSICAL INSPECTION REPORT OF LAB EQUIPMENT TO BE PROCURED ON PLACMENT BASIS DURING FY 2024-25

In reference to your letter No.302/path/2024 Dated 25-06-2024 and subsequent letter no 368/path/2024 dated 29-07-2024 on the subject cited above.

In this regard, all participating firms were requested vide letter no Path/370 dated 30-07-2024(Copy Attached) to arrange the physical inspection of the quoted Equipment's on dated 01-08-2024. In compliance with the letter, the participating firm M/S Hoora Pharma vide letter no HP-R-1011-07-2024 Dated 31-07-2024 (Copy Attached) offer the physical inspection of their quoted equipment at the Punjab Institute of Cardiology, Lahore and M/S Sind Medical Store vide letter no ELISA DEMO/MAYO dated July 31, 2024 (Copy Attached) offer the physical inspection of their quoted equipment at The Children Hospital Lahore.

All members of the physical inspection committee visited the above-

Sr No	Participating Firm	Quoted Equipment	Remarks
1.	M/S HOORA PHARMA	Atellica CH 930 and Atellica IM- 1300	The committee physically verified the quoted model with integration system are installed at Punjab institute of cardiology Lahore and the end User is satisfied with the performance of the Quoted models as well as the supplying firm.
2.	M/S SIND MEDICAL STORE	ETI-Max3000	The committee physically verified the quoted model installed at the children hospital Lahore and the end User is satisfied with the performance of the Quoted model as well as the supplying firm.

Page 1 of 2

sluy . V & He

3.	M/S BILAL INTERNATIONAL	They are not able to provide onsite physical inspection and verification of the required integrated chemistry analyzer in public sector hospital in Punjab.
4.	M/S BIOCEPT INTL. CO	 This firm did not respond to our letter regarding the physical verifications nor submitted any written request.

The report is submitted for your further necessary action please.

Ms.Sadia Shakeel Member **Dr.Anum Rauf**Co-Opted member

Engr.Muhammad Irfan Co-Opted member

Dr.Khadija Iqbal Co-Opted member